

#### State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor George E. Meyer, Secretary Ronald W. Kazmierczak, Regional Director Northeast Region Headquarters 1125 N. Military Ave., P.O. Box 10448 Green Bay, Wisconsin 54307-0448 Telephone 920-492-5800 FAX 920-492-5913 TDD 920-492-5912

May 25, 2000

Mr. John Schmidt Progressive Farmers Coop 1221 Grant Street De Pere WI 54115

SUBJECT:

Groundwater Use Restriction for Progressive Farmers Coop Lust Site;

548 Butler; De Pere, Wisconsin WDNR BRRTS #03-05-002209

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

I have received the May 23, 2000, Additional Groundwater Sampling Results from Sump-2 at the above referenced property. After review of the analytical results I am requiring no additional investigation or remediation work and will proceed with closure. I would like to thank you and your consultant for your cooperation and quick response to my concerns surrounding Sump-2.

I have modified the groundwater use restriction per your request. Again please review the enclosed groundwater use restriction for accuracy and completeness and if you approve of the content, you should sign it, or have the appropriate property owner sign it, and have it recorded at the Brown County Register of Deeds Office, and then submit a copy of the recorded document to the Department. Please add the parcel identification number to the groundwater use restriction prior to filing. Please be aware that if a groundwater use restriction is recorded for the wrong property because of an inaccurate legal description you have provided, that you will be responsible for correcting the problem.

The Department must also receive documentation of proper abandonment of any and all monitoring wells, extraction wells, sumps, and piezometers if you do not intend to perform long term monitoring at your site. As referenced in a letter dated February 10, 2000, from John Sager, the Department of Natural Resources will assume responsibility for unkeep, maintenance, and abandonment of monitoring well two (MW-2). Therefore, you will not need to abandon MW-2. Once all this information has been received, the case will be conditionally closed.



If you have any additional relevant information concerning this matter which was not formerly provided to the Department, you should submit this information to the Department for reevaluation.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me in Green Bay at (920) 492-5592.

Sincerely,

Roxanne Nelezen Chronert

Spills Coordinator - Hydrogeologist

1 Af

Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment

**Enclosure** 

cc: Roger Miller; STS Consultants Ltd.; 1035 Kepler Drive; Green Bay WI 54311

John Sager - DNR Antigo Office



May 23, 2000

Ms. Roxanne Chronert Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 1125 North Military Avenue P.O. Box 10448 Green Bay, Wisconsin 54307-0448



Subject: Additional Groundwater Sampling Results, Progressive Farmers Cooperative Site, 548 Butler Street, De Pere, Wisconsin, WDNR LUST ID No. 03-05-002209, PECFA ID No. 54115-1202-48 -- STS Project No. 22102W

Dear Ms. Chronert:

The purpose of this letter is to provide you with the field observations and analytical results of additional groundwater samples collected on May 3, 2000, at the Progressive Farmers Cooperative (Progressive Farmers) site on Butler Street in De Pere, Wisconsin. Based on the information in this letter, we recommend that site closure activities continue.

On May 2, 2000, Ms. Roxanne Chronert, Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR), contacted Mr. Bob Mottl of STS Consultants, Ltd. (STS), to discuss the Progressive Farmers site. HSI Consultants (HSI), on behalf of the WDNR, was sampling groundwater at the Better Brite site, located adjacent to, but just east of, Progressive Farmers. HSI had approval to sample Monitoring Well MW-2 at the Progressive Farmers site in conjunction with their monitoring at Better Brite. However, HSI inadvertently opened monitoring Sump SU-2. HSI observed black floating material in the bailer of water from Sump SU-2. HSI contacted a WDNR representative in Madison to report possible free product in monitoring Sump SU-2. Subsequently, the Madison WDNR representative contacted Ms. Chronert, who ultimately contacted Mr. Bob Mottl of STS.

On the afternoon of May 2, 2000, Mr. Mottl, Ms. Chronert, and representatives of HSI met at Progressive Farmers. A bailer of water was removed from SU-2. The water from SU-2 was black and had a sewer-like smell. However, the black color appeared to be due to suspended organic matter (biomass) and not a floating, immiscible layer of free product. In addition to the sewer odor, the sample had a slight petroleum odor. This would be expected, though, because this sump historically had petroleum volatile organic compound (PVOC) concentrations of 400 to 2,500 micrograms per liter (µg/L), with benzene ranging from 87 to 300 µg/L. Based on the field observations, Ms. Chronert requested that a groundwater sample be collected from SU-2 and analyzed for PVOCs, polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), and 1, 2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA). That request was reiterated in a letter to Progressive Farmers dated May 3, 2000, from Ms. Chronert, along with a request to observe water in SU-1 for possible free product.

After receiving verbal authorization from Progressive Farmers on May 3, 2000, an STS Environmental Technician traveled to the site to purge and sample SU-2 and to observe groundwater conditions at SU-1. A bailer full of water was purged from SU-2 and placed in a quart jar. Next, two more quart jars were filled with purge water, following removal of 5 and 10 gallons (respectively) of sump purge water. The technician then purged another 35 gallons from SU-2 for a

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 22102W May 23, 2000 Page 2

total of 50 gallons of purge water. The SU-2 purge water was placed in a drum for temporary storage, pending analysis. The field technician also collected a bailer sample from Sump SU-1 and transferred the contents into a quart jar to observe water clarity. The STS technician then sampled Sump SU-2. The groundwater sample was transported to Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc., in Green Bay, Wisconsin, for chemical analyses of PVOCs, 1,2-DCA, and PAHs. The four quart jars were returned to the STS laboratory and placed in a refrigerator.

On May 18, 2000, STS observed the clarity of the water in the jars. In all four jars, approximately a 1/32-inch layer of reddish silt had settled out to the bottom, and no immiscible layer was present. The previously observed suspended material may have been related to non-hydrocarbon organic matter or iron bacteria and not due to free product.

STS received the analytical results from SU-2 on May 16, 2000. Analytical results are summarized on attached Tables 1 and 2. A review of Table 1 indicates that PVOCs were detected in the water sample from SU-2 at concentrations similar to previous levels. The only PAHs detected (Environmental Protection Agency Method 8310) were naphthalene and methylnaphthalene compounds with no Chapter NR 140 enforcement standard exceedances.

In conclusion, the suspended material in SU-2 was likely some type of organic biomass or iron bacteria and not free product, and the PVOC concentrations in SU-2 remain at the same magnitude as previous levels. It is our opinion that site closure tasks should continue with this project, and site closure should be granted with a groundwater use restriction. We anticipate that we will be disposing of the drummed water using a commercial hauler within a short time.

Also, for site closure clarification, we request that the groundwater use restriction refer to the site as De Pere Progressive Farmers Cooperative, Inc., as indicated on the property deeds. Please disregard any description not included on the actual deeds. In accordance with the site closure, we anticipate abandoning Monitoring Well MW-3 and Sumps SU-1 through SU-12 in June 2000. As you are aware, Monitoring Well MW-2 will remain on site to be used by the WDNR for future monitoring of the Better Brite site.

If you have any further questions about this project, please contact Mr. Bob Mottl (STS) at 920-406-3147.

Sincerely,

STS CONSULTANTS, LTD.

Robert J. Mottl. P.G.

Project Geologist

Senior Project Hydrogeologist

C402W021.DOC

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 22102W May 23, 2000 Page 3

#### **Enclosures:**

Table 1 - Groundwater Analytical Results (PVOCs, Sulfate, Nitrate/Nitrite)

Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Results (PAHs) Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc. Analytical Report

Copy: Mr. John Schmidt Progressive Farmers Cooperative 1221 Grant Street

De Pere, Wisconsin 54115

TABLE 1 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS (PVOCs, SULFATE, NITRATE/NITRITE) **Progressive Farmers Cooperative** 548 Butler Street De Pere, Wisconsin

Well	Date	Benzene	Ethylbenzene	MTBE	Naphthalene	Toluene	1,2,4-TMB	1,3,5-TMB	Xylenes	1,2-DCA	Sulfate	Nitrate/Nitrite
ID		(ug/l)	(ug/l)	(ug/l)	(ug/l)	(ug/l)	(ug/l)	(ug/l)	(ug/l)	(ug/l)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)
MW-1	5/14/96	584	42.4	<18.3	232	142	1170	311	4134	11.4	х	х
(abandoned)												
Sump - 2	3/26/97	1.1	0.75	< 0.21	<1.0	<1.5	<1.0	< 0.86	5.1	< 0.14	х	х
'	6/13/97	210	310	3.4	120	240	420	130	1100	х	510	х
	10/1/97	110	120	3.8"J"	120	<15	320	97	300	<1.4	110	<0.004
	12/11/97	110	170	<2.1	56	<15	120	21	89	<1.4	X	X
1 1	9/16/98	87.1	289	<50.0	<50.0	<50.	238	54.8	525.2	<50	130	<0.3
	5/3/00	254	282	<9.8	50	90	413	99	949	<18	NA	NA
MW-2	5/14/96	19.7	3.30	53.8	1.61	8.99	4.14	1.25	2.8	0.88	x	х
1	3/26/97	66	24	59	2.4"J"	1.7	6.2	< 0.86	11	0.72	х	х
	6/13/97	120	33	44	<10	<15	16	<8.6	24	х	360	x
1	10/1/97	6.8	3.9	72	<1	<1.5	<1	< 0.86	<1.8	0.31"J"	160	< 0.004
	12/11/97	57	38	78	<10	<15	<10	<8.6	<18	<1.4	х	х
	9/16/98	6.58	25.5	48.4	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<10.0	<5.0	181	х
MW-3	5/14/96	0.23	0.22	<0.73	0.63	0.11	0.49	1.17	0.19	<0.35	х	х
	3/26/97	4.1	5.7	<0.21	2.9"J"	<1.5	6.2	<0.86	2	<0.14	X	x
	6/13/97	3.9	1.7	<0.21	<1	<1.5	1.4	<0.86	<1.8	X -0.14	30	X
	10/1/97	2.3 1.7	0.71 <0.68	<0.21 <0.21	<1 <1	<1.5 <1.5	<1.0 <1	<0.86 <0.86	<1.8 <1.8	<0.14 <0.14	21	<0.004
	12/11/97 9/16/98	0.988	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<2.0	<1.0	21.7	x <0.3
1	9/10/98	0.966	<1.0	₹1.0	₹1.0	<1.0	<b>\1.0</b>	<b>\1.0</b>	₹2.0	<1.0	21.7	<b>\\\</b> 0.5
WDNR-12	5/14/96	<0.19	<0.19	<0.73	<0.54	<0.11	<0.46	<0.35	<0.57	<0.35	х	х
WDNR-13	5/14/96	2.02	0.83	27.9	<0.54	<0.11	0.96	< 0.35	<0.57	< 0.35	х	х
	10/13/97	1.2	< 0.68	19	1.4"J"	<1.5	<1	< 0.86	<1.8	< 0.86	х	х
1	12/11/97	0.58"J"	0.77	11	<1	<1.5	<1	< 0.86	<1.8	< 0.14	х	х
	9/16/98	0.79	2.14	7.46	1.12	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<2.0	<1.0	378	<0.3
Sump - 5	9/16/98	38.8	38	<1.0	32.4	8.87	40.9	17.7	53.39	<1.0	275	1.59
Sump - 10	3/26/97	3.4	5.5	< 0.21	5.7	<1.5	9.9	10	13	< 0.14	х	х
1	6/13/97	0.9	4.8	< 0.21	8.4	2	12	7.4	8.3	x	140	х
	10/1/97	11	6.8	< 0.21	4.6	<1.5	6	2.9	6.4	< 0.14	63	0.2
1	12/11/97	7.4	20	<0.21	2.5"J"	<1.5	9.4	< 0.86	7.3	0.46	х	х
	9/16/98	11.4	21.5	<1.00	4.1	1.38	26.6	1.11	7.87	<1.0	36	<0.3
Sump-11	10/1/97	<0.21	<0.68	<0.21	<1	<1.5	<1	<0.86	<1.8	<0.14	72	5.2
Jump II	12/11/97	4.4	<0.68	0.21"J"	<1	<1.5	<1	< 0.86	<1.8	0.16"J"	x	x
	9/16/98	<0.5	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	278	<0.3
ES		5	700	60	40	1000		30	10,000	5		
PAL		0.5	140	12	8	200	9	6	1000	0.5		

MTBE = Methyl tert Butyl Ether 1,2-DCA = 1,2 Dichloroethane

TMB = Trimethylbenzene

x = Not Analyzed

ES = NR 140 Enforcement Standard Established March 2000 PAL = NR 140 Preventive Action Limit Established March 2000 NK 140 ES Exceedance

<sup>&</sup>lt;= Not detected above indicated method detection limit
"J" = Compound detected between the method detection limit and limit of quantitation

TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS (PAHs)
Progressive Farmers Cooperative
548 Butler Street
De Pere, Wisconsin

,	SU-2		
	5/30/00	ES	PAL
	(ug/l)	(ug/l)	(ug/l)
PAHs			
Acenaphthene	<0.13		
Acenaphthylene	<0.15		
Anthracene	< 0.02	3000	600
Benzo(a)anthracene	<0.11		
Benzo(a)pyrene	< 0.013	0.2	0.02
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	< 0.055	0.2	0.02
Benzo(g,h,I)perylene	< 0.074		
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	< 0.11	-	
Chrysene	< 0.06	0.2	0.02
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	< 0.069		
Fluoranthene	< 0.067	400	80
Fluorene	< 0.11	400	80
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	< 0.081		
1-Methylnaphthalene	29		
2-Methylnaphthalene	11		
Naphthalene	21	40	8
Phenanthrene	< 0.046		
Pyrene	< 0.032	250	50

#### Notes:

ES = NR 140 Enforcement Standard (March 2000)

PAL = NR 140 Preventive Action Limit (March 2000)

# Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc. Engineering, Surveying, Laboratory Services



2825 S. Webster Ave. P.O. Box 2100

Green Bay, WI 54306-2100 Phone: (920) 336-6338 Fax: (920) 336-9141 E-Mail: rel@releeinc.com Milwaukee Area 830 Armour Rd. Oconomowoc, WI 53066 Phone: (262)569-8893 1-800-775-8893 Fax: (262)569-7995 Wisconsin Certification Number: 405043870

BOB MOTTL STS CONSULTANTS LTD - GREEN BAY 1035 KEPLER DR GREEN BAY WI 54311

Phone:

(920)468-1978

Fax:

(920)468-3312

Client ID:

000875100

Contact ID:

2134

Sample Info	rmation	Number of pages attach	ed-
Report Date:	5/16/2000	Coversheet:	1
Chain Number:	76501	Analyst generated narratives:	2
Project No:	22102W	Certificate of Analysis:	2
Project Name:	PROGRESSIVE FARMERS	Flag description:	0
Receive Date:	5/03/2000	Invoice:	1
Sample Date:	5/03/2000	Chain of Custody:	1
		DNR Form:	0
		Sample non-compliance Report	0
		Subcontracted Lab Report:	0
	-	Miscellaneous:	0
*,		Total pages:	7

Attest:

Ston Herof

Please visit our new Internet homepage at

www.releeinc.com

# ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

CLIENT:

STS CONSULTANTS LTD - GREEN BAY

PROJECT:

22102W / PROGRESSIVE FARMERS

CHAIN NUMBER:

76501

### **NARRATIVE**

This narrative is relevant to samples SU-2 and TRIP BLANK.

The samples were analyzed for volatile organic compounds following SW-846 Method 8260.

The following is a summary of the quality control results:

- 1. The reported compounds were not detected in the method blank.
- 2. The precision between the matrix spike recovery and the matrix spike duplicate recovery was within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 3. The matrix spike recovery was within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 4. The matrix spike duplicate recovery was within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 5. The surrogate recovery for all samples was within laboratory limits for each of the three surrogates spiked.
- 6. The initial and final calibration check standards verified the calibration curve for each of the reported compounds.

Steve Heraly

Laboratory Coordinator

JF

# ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

CLIENT:

STS CONSULTANTS LTD-GREEN BAY

PROJECT:

22102W/PROGRESSIVE FARMERS

**CHAIN NUMBER:** 

76501

# **NARRATIVE**

This narrative is relevant to sample SU-2.

The sample was analyzed for polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons following SW-846 Method 8310.

The sample used for the matrix spikes is not listed above. The following is a summary of the quality control results:

- 1. The reported compounds were not detected in the method blank.
- 2. The precision between the matrix spike recovery and the method spike recovery was within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 3. The matrix spike recovery was within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds except for naphthalene, acenaphthylene, fluorene, phenanthrene, anthracene, pyrene, benzo(a)anthracene, benzo(b)fluoranthene, benzo(k)fluoranthene, dibenzo(a,h)anthracene, benzo(g,h,i)perylene and indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene which were below laboratory limits. The data was accepted because there was insufficient sample left to re-extract.
- 4. The matrix spike duplicate recovery was within laboratory limits for each of the reported compounds.
- 5. The surrogate recovery was within laboratory limits.
- 6. The initial and final check standards verified the calibration curve for each of the reported compounds.

Steve Heraly

Laboratory Coordinator

tms

# Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc

Wisconsin Certification Number: 405043870 Certificate of Analysis Report

STS Consultants Ltd - Green Bay

1035 Kepler Dr

Green Bay, WI 54311 Project Number: 22102W

Project Name: PROGRESSIVE FARMERS

Attn: Bob Mottl

Phone: (920)468-1978

Page: 1 of 2

Fax: (920)468-3312 Client ID: 000875100

Chain: 76501

Report Date: 5/16/2000

Method Parameter Name	Result	Units Flag	MOL		Int Data A	
				r ul	Alli Date A	nalyst
Lab No. Collect Date Sample ID						
00REL007189 5/03/2000 SU-2						
SW-846-8260B 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	413	ug/L	6.2	21	5/06/2000	JF
SW-846-8260B 1,2-Dichloroethane	<18	ug/L	18	58	5/06/2000	JF
SW-846-8260B 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	99	ug/L	5.6	19	5/06/2000	JF
SW-846-8260B Benzene	254	ug/L	9.4	31	5/06/2000	JF
SW-846-8260B Bromofluorobenzene-Surrogate	97	% Rec	3.4	31	5/06/2000	JF
SW-846-8260B Dibromofluoromethane-Surrogate	101	% Rec			5/06/2000	JF
SW-846-8260B Ethylbenzene	282	ug/L	6.6	22	5/06/2000	JF
SW-846-8260B Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether	<9.8	ug/L	9.8	33	5/06/2000	JF
SW-846-8260B Naphthalene	50	ug/L	4.1	14	5/06/2000	JF
SW-846-8260B Toluene	90	ug/L	5.5	18	5/06/2000	JF
SW-846-8260B Toluene-d8-Surrogate	101	% Rec		5.75	5/06/2000	JF
SW-846-8260B Xylenes-Total	949	ug/L	15	50	5/06/2000	JF
SW-846-8310 Extraction Date	Complete				5/08/2000	TMS
SW-846-8310 1-Fluoronaphthalene-Surrogate	113	% Rec			5/09/2000	TMS
SW-846-8310 1-Methylnaphthalene	29	ug/L	0.83	2.8	5/10/2000	TMS
SW-846-8310 2-Methylnaphthalene	11	ug/L	0.072	0.24	5/09/2000	TMS
SW-846-8310 Acenaphthene	<0.13	ug/L	0.13	0.44	5/09/2000	TMS
SW-846-8310 Acenaphthylene	<0.15	ug/L	0.15	0.51	5/09/2000	TMS
SW-846-8310 Anthracene	<0.020	ug/L	0.020	0.067	5/09/2000	TMS
SW-846-8310 Benzo(a)anthracene	<0.11	ug/L	0.11	0.38	5/09/2000	TMS
SW-846-8310 Benzo(a)pyrene	<0.013	ug/L	0.013	0.044	5/09/2000	TMS
SW-846-8310 Benzo(b)fluoranthene	<0.055	ug/L	0.055	0.18	5/09/2000	TMS
SW-846-8310 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	< 0.074	•	0.074	0.25	5/09/2000	TMS
SW-846-8310 Benzo(k)fluoranthene	<0.11		0.11	0.38	5/09/2000	TMS
SW-846-8310 Chrysene	<0.060	ug/L	0.060	0.2	5/09/2000	TMS
SW-846-8310 Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	<0.069		0.069	0.23	5/09/2000	TMS
SW-846-8310 Fluoranthene	<0.067	•	0.067	0.22	5/09/2000	TMS
	<0.11	•	0.11	0.38	5/09/2000	TMS
	<0.081	ug/L	0.081	0.27	5/09/2000	TMS
And the second support and the second support and the second second support su			0.56		5/10/2000	TMS
SW-846-8310 Phenanthrene	<0.046		0.046		5/09/2000	TMS
, see	<0.032	ug/L	0.032	0.11	5/09/2000	TMS
00REL007190 5/03/2000 TRIP BLANK			3			
		-	0.12	0.41	5/06/2000	JF
	<0.35	ug/L	0.35	1.2	5/06/2000	JF
		-			5/06/2000	JF .
			0.19		5/06/2000	JF
	86	% Rec			5/06/2000	JF
•	88	% Rec			5/06/2000	JF
• 000 000000000		ug/L	0.13			JF
						JF
The state of the s		-				JF 
			0.11	0.37		JF
SW-846-8260B Toluene-d8-Surrogate	91	% Rec			5/06/2000	JF

5/16/2000 11:54:38

# Robert E. Lee & Associates, Inc

Wisconsin Certification Number: 405043870 Certificate of Analysis Report

STS Consultants Ltd - Green Bay

1035 Kepler Dr

Attn: Bob Mottl

Phone: (920)468-1978

Fax: (920)468-3312

Page: 2 of 2

Client ID: 000875100

Chain: 76501

Report Date: 5/16/2000

Green Bay, WI 54311 Project Number: 22102W

Project Name: PROGRESSIVE FARMERS

Method : Parameter Name :  Lab No. Collect Date: Sample ID	Result	Units Flag	j. MDL:	POL	Anl.Date Ar	nalyst
SW-846-8260B Xylenes-Total	<0.3	ug/L	0.3	0.99	5/06/2000	JF

# CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Nº 31200

7650/R



Contact Person Do Mott Phone No. 466-1978 Office Poroject No. 2010 Po No. Project Name Sample I.D. Date Time Sample Sampl									]	Rush Verbal Other	Re	Laboratory <u>KEC</u> Contact Person <u>Pa</u> Phone No Results Due		ample				
SU-2	5/3	1340	X.		4	water	X	X	+	+			PV	VOC'S 12 DC	1	Nophtalene, PAH	7189	
Trip & lank	5/3	1310	/~		1	water		7	+	1			<u>' '</u>	100 CS 100 DCM	+	IVOUNIAILEDE, 17511	7190	
11.7 Dung	//3_				•	00001		$\dashv$	+	1			_				<u></u>	
***************************************									$\top$	1					-			
									1									
	,														10-31-1			
																11161		
Collected by: Ke	4 C	hiż	ten			Date 5/3	10	D		Tir	me (	340		Delivery by:	v	if fly	Date 5/3/00	Time
Received by:						Date				Tir	me			Relinquished by:			Date	Time
Received by:						Date				Tir	me			Relinquished by:			Date	Time
Received by:		$\sim$	Λ			Date				Tir	me		T	Relinquished by:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Date	Time
Received for lab by	: N					Date 5-3-	$\langle i \rangle$			Tir	me/	4301	7	Relinquished by:			Date	Time
Laboratory Comm	ents	Only:	Se	eals	Inta			t?	[	□ Y	'es	□ No		□ N/A & ans	Q	1		
Final Disposition:													1	Comments (Wea	atl	her Conditions, Precau	tions, Hazards):	
					20.00			_					_					

Distribution: Original and Green - Laboratory Yellow - As needed Pink - Transporter Goldenrod - STS Project File Instructions to Laboratory: Forward completed original to STS with analytical results. Retain green copy.

6/99cp10k